

> Press release

RÜMLANG 4 MARCH 2015 – HALF-YEAR RESULTS AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2014

Kaba increases sales and profits

- > Sales up 14.7% to CHF 551.4 million
- > Strong organic growth at Group level: 9.2% positive contribution from all divisions
- > EBITDA margin of 15.5% is within guidance
- > Solid balance sheet; equity ratio of 36.4% above the target of 20.0%
- > Currency: Limited currency transaction risk since foreign currency income and costs occur largely in the same currency regions
- > Guidance for full-year organic growth increased

Kaba Group saw its consolidated sales rise during the period under review, by 14.7% to CHF 551.4 million, with strong organic growth of 9.2%. All four divisions contributed to this excellent result.

Higher profitability and consolidated result

Kaba also improved its profitability during the period under review. EBITDA went up 15.2% to CHF 85.7 million (prior year: CHF 74.4 million). Because EBITDA rose at roughly the same rate as sales, the EBITDA margin remained the same as in the prior year at 15.5%. Kaba's consolidated profit for the period under review was CHF 50.2 million (prior year: CHF 44.0 million). Earnings per share increases by 12.9% to CHF 13.10 (prior year: CHF 11.60).

Market position strengthened by organic growth and acquisitions

In Europe, ADS EMEA grew faster than the market. The newly created ADS AP division was still unable to exploit its full market potential, though having taken a majority stake in Dorsët Kaba, it benefited from the satisfactory market environment in India. Driven by an excellent performance in the hotel locking systems sector, ADS Americas benefitted from the healthy state of the economy in North America to reinforce its market position. Key Systems profited from a very good performance in the fast growing markets of South America and Asia, as well as from an unexpected surge in demand from the automotive industry, though this is unlikely to be repeated in the second half of the financial year.

Kaba also successfully made three acquisitions during the period under review: the increase to a majority stake in the Dorsët Kaba (India) joint venture; the acquisition of Keyscan Inc. (Canada); as well as Advanced Diagnostics Ltd. (UK) and Advanced Diagnostics USA Inc. (USA).



Divisional performances

ADS EMEA

The ADS EMEA division posted good results for the period under review. Consolidated sales rose 7.5% to CHF 261.4 million (prior year: CHF 243.1 million). In local currency, sales increased by 9.1% (CHF 21.8 million, converted).

EBITDA increased 11.7% to CHF 47.0 million (prior year: CHF 42.1 million) and the EBITDA margin improved accordingly to 18.0% (prior year: 17.3%). ADS EMEA is on a growth path, and investments in market development, innovation and infrastructure are starting to pay off.

ADS AP

The newly created ADS AP division reported an unsatisfactory result for the period under review and failed to exploit its full market potential. Overall, its consolidated sales improved 33.9% to CHF 74.6 million (prior year: CHF 55.7 million). In local currency, sales went up by 8.0% (CHF 4.5 million, converted).

EBITDA reached CHF 1.3 million (prior year: CHF 2.8 million), giving an EBITDA margin of 1.7% (prior year: 4.9%). This low profitability is due to insufficient operational efficiency, but also to the targeted investments made in building up the division. Since November 2014, the new management team has prioritised implementation of plans to improve efficiency and foster growth.

ADS Americas

The ADS Americas division achieved a good result for the period under review. Overall, the division's consolidated sales rose by 17.0% to CHF 128.0 million (prior-year: CHF 109.4 million). In local currency, sales went up by 5.1% (CHF 5.7 million, converted).

EBITDA increased to CHF 34.7 million (prior year: CHF 31.2 million), while the EBITDA margin fell slightly to 27.1% (prior year: 28.5%). This fall can be attributed to changes in the product mix and to costs associated with the integration of recently acquired companies.

Key Systems

The Key Systems division achieved an excellent result in the period under review. Overall, its consolidated sales improved 19.2% to CHF 105.5 million (prior year: CHF 88.5 million). In local currency, sales went up by 16.3% (CHF 14.5 million, converted).

Profitability, which was already high, increased even more. EBITDA reached CHF 18.8 million (prior year: CHF 13.9 million), meaning that the EBITDA margin, which was already very good for a volume business, improved to 17.9% (prior year: 15.7%).

Balance sheet

Total assets came to CHF 682.6 million as at 31.12.2014 (31.12.2013: CHF 630.4 million*). Kaba Group reported net debt of CHF 93.0 million (prior year: net cash of CHF 6.8 million). This year-on-year change is mainly due to the financing of the three acquisitions made during the period under review. The equity ratio of 36.4% (31.12.2013: 46.0%*) remains well above the target range of 20.0%.

Impact of removal of minimum Swiss franc exchange rate

Thanks to its decentralized structure, with local production sites in each market and currency region, Kaba Group's currency transaction risks are limited; translation risks arise when foreign currencies are converted into the Group reporting currency, the Swiss franc.



Outlook for financial 2014/2015 as a whole

Economic conditions remain challenging, especially in Europe, and Key Systems does not expect to see a repeat of the boom in demand from the automotive industry. However, in view of the excellent sales growth so far, Kaba is raising its guidance from 3% to 5% and now expects to see organic growth of at least 5% for the 2014/2015 financial year as a whole. It is keeping to its target of matching the previous year's EBTIDA margin of 15.5%.

*Kaba has used the Swiss GAAP FER accounting standard since 1 July 2014. The figures from the annual financial statements and for previous half-year results have been adjusted to allow comparison. As a result of the change, goodwill and other intangible assets from acquisitions are charged directly against shareholders' equity. This reduces the figures for total assets and the equity ratio as at 30.6.2014 and 31.12.2013.

Kaba's 2014/2015 half-year report can be found at www.kaba.com/publications.

For further information:

Beat Malacarne, CFO, phone +41 44 818 90 61 Daniela Schöchlin, SVP Group Communications a.i., phone +41 44 818 92 02

KABA GROUP KEY FIGURES

in CHF million	HY1 2014/2015	FY 2013/2014 (restated)*	HY1 2013/2014 (restated)*
Net sales	551.4	1003.5	480.9
Operating profit before depreciation (EBITDA)	85.7	154.5	74.4
as % of sales	15.5	15.4	15.5
Operating profit (EBIT)	73.1	130.6	62.5
as % of sales	13.3	13.0	13.0
Net profit	50.2	91.3	44.0
as % of sales	9.2	9.1	9.1
Earnings per share in CHF	13.1	24.0	11.6

	HY1	FY	HY1
	at 31.12.2014	at 30.6.2014	at 31.12.2013
		(restated)*	(restated)*
Market capitalization	1911.2	1665.5	1646.3
Total assets	682.6	650.9	630.4
Net working capital	190.2	152.7	158.1
Net debt	93.0	- 35.4	- 6.8
Equity	248.7	323.3	289.7
as % of total assets	36.4	49.7	46.0
Number of employees (average)	8837	7738	7486

* Kaba has used the Swiss GAAP FER accounting standard since 1 July 2014. The figures from the annual financial statements and for previous half-year results have been adjusted to allow comparison.





ABOUT KABA

Kaba – Beyond security

With its innovative products, systems and services, globally active technology group Kaba is a leading provider of high quality access management solutions, keys, cylinders, physical access systems, enterprise data and time recording, and hotel access systems. The group is also a global market leader for high security locks, key blanks, transponder keys and key manufacturing machines. The stock exchange-listed group has sales of around one billion Swiss francs and employs around 9,000 people in more than 60 countries. For more than 150 years Kaba has set trends in security and beyond – in terms of functionality, convenience and design, and always with a focus on optimum value to customers.

SIX Swiss Exchange: KABN For more information please visit www.kaba.com

Disclaimer

This communication contains certain forward-looking statements, e.g. statements using the words "believes", "assumes", "expects", or formulations of a similar kind. Such forward-looking statements are based on assumptions and expectations which the company believes to be well founded, but which could prove incorrect. They should be treated with appropriate caution because they naturally involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors which could mean that the actual results, financial situation, development or performance of the company or Group are materially different from those explicitly or implicitly assumed in these statements. Such factors include:

- > The general economic situation
- > Competition with other companies
- > The effects and risks of new technologies
- > The company's ongoing capital requirements
- > Financing costs
- > Delays in the integration of acquisitions
- > Changes in operating expenses
- > Fluctuations in exchange rates and raw materials prices
- > Attracting and retaining skilled employees
- > Political risks in countries where the company operates
- > Changes to the relevant legislation
- > Other factors named in this communication

If one or more of these risks, uncertainties or other factors should actually occur, or if one of the underlying assumptions or expectations proves incorrect, the consequences could be materially different from the assumed ones. In view of these risks, uncertainties and other factors, readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on such forward-looking statements. The Company accepts no obligation to continue to report or update such forward-looking statements or adjust them to future events or developments. The Company emphasizes that past results and performances cannot lead to conclusions about future results and performances. It should also be noted that interim results are not necessarily indicative of year-end results. Persons who are unsure about investing should consult an independent financial advisor. This press release constitutes neither an offer to sell nor a call to buy securities.

Kaba®, Com-ID®, Ilco®, La Gard®, LEGIC®, SAFLOK®, Silca® etc. are registered brands Kaba Group.

Country-specific requirements or business considerations may mean that not all Kaba Group products and systems are available in all markets.